## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8395590

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AIRWAVE LOCATION TECHNOLOGIES LLC	12/19/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ONA PATENTS SL	
Street Address: CARRER DE CALÀBRIA 149, EN 1		
City: BARCELONA		
State/Country:	SPAIN	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10465785	
Application Number:	12933544	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: raul@ona-ip.com

Correspondent Name: RAUL DIAZ MORALES

Address Line 1: CARRER DE CALÀBRIA 149

Address Line 4: BARCELONA, SPAIN

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAUL DIAZ MORALES		
SIGNATURE:	/raul diaz morales/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/23/2024		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment 4 - ALT to ONA IP (Families 1 and 10)#page1.tif

source=Assignment 4 - ALT to ONA IP (Families 1 and 10)#page2.tif

source=Assignment 4 - ALT to ONA IP (Families 1 and 10)#page3.tif

source=Assignment 4 - ALT to ONA IP (Families 1 and 10)#page4.tif

PATENT 508348403 REEL: 066209 FRAME: 0713

### Exhibit 2.8

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into this <u>1 9 t h</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2023 (the "Execution Date"), by Airwave Location Technologies, LLC a Delaware Limited Liability Company with an address at 12 Timber Creek Lane, in the city of Newark, County of New Castle, State of Delaware, 19711 ("Assignor") and Ona Patents SL, a Spanish company, with an address at Carrer de Calàbria 149, 08015 Barcelona ("Assignee").

#### **RECITALS**

- A. Assignor is the owner of (select as appropriate) of the patents as set forth on Appendix A hereto (the "Patents").
- B. Assignor and Assignee have agreed by way of a purchase agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated <a href="December 19">December 19</a>, 2023, by and between Assignor and Assignee, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference, that Assignor shall sell, transfer, and assign and set over unto Assignee and Assignee shall accept, all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents as specified in this Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Patent Assignment Agreement and the referenced Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall prevail,

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and the covenants and agreements in this Assignment, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, privilege, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and in the case of patent applications in and to any patents that may issue therefrom, including, in all instances, any counterparts of any of the foregoing in any jurisdiction throughout the world, and any and all divisions, continuations, reissues or reexaminations of any of the foregoing, and, further, all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, copyright, and designs which may hereafter be filed for any inventions described in said Patents in any country or countries, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the inventions and the Patents under the laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, in each instance the same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages, information, rendering of accounts, destruction of infringing goods, payments, royalties, income or other remuneration (hereinafter "Damages") now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all causes of action (whether in law or equity) by reason of past, present and future infringements of the Patents or other rights being assigned hereunder, along with the right to sue for, counterclaim, recover and collect such Damages for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. Assignee hereby accepts this assignment.
- 2. Insofar as this assignment concerns European patents and patent applications, Assignor does hereby declare that it is the owner of said Patents and that Assignor has assigned same, along with all rights and duties appurtenant thereto, to Assignee and agree that the assignment will be recorded in the register with the European Patent Office and/or national patent offices; and Assignee hereby declares that Assignee has agreed to the assignment of the aforementioned Patents to it and that Assignee will simultaneously apply for recording of the assignment in the register with the European Patent Office and/or national patent offices.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any officer of any

PATENT REEL: 066209 FRAME: 0714 country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection or applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

- 4. Assignor agrees that, whenever reasonably requested by Assignee, Assignor will execute all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be reasonably necessary for securing and maintaining the Patents in any country and for vesting title thereto in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.
- 5. Assignor authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the inventions, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.
- 6. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that all of the rights, title and interest in and to the Patents sold, transferred, assigned and set over to Assignee hereunder include all income, royalties, damages, information claims, claims for rendering of accounts, claims for destruction of infringing goods, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all causes of action (whether in law or equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for the past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned hereunder.
- 8. Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

PATENT REEL: 066209 FRAME: 0715 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment on the Execution Date written in the State of Maryland, USA.

Assignor: Airwave Location Technologies, LLC

By:

Name: Simon Saeid Sajjad

Title: Member

Assignee: Ona Patents SL

Name: Raul Diaz Morales

Title: Director

PATENT REEL: 066209 FRAME: 0716

## APPENDIX A

# THE PATENTS

Location estimation in wireless telecommunication networks					
Country	Appln No	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date	Status
China	01821487.8	27.12.2001	ZL01821487.8	19.10.2005	ABANDONED
EPO	01994865.2	27.12.2001	1354491	6.2.2008	EXPIRED
Germany	01994865.2	27.12.2001	1354491	6.2.2008	EXPIRED
Spain	01994865.2	27.12.2001	1354491	6.2.2008	EXPIRED
France	01994865.2	27.12.2001	1354491	6.2.2008	EXPIRED
United Kingdom	01994865.2	27.12.2001	1354491	6.2.2008	EXPIRED
Finland	20002891	29.12.2000	111901	30.9.2003	ABANDONED
Japan	2002-555570	27.12.2001	4029040	19.10.2007	EXPIRED
USA	10/465,785	27.12.2001	7,228,136	5.6.2007	Good Standing Paid
PCT	PCT/FI/01151				Expired

10. Positioning mobile objects based on mutually transmitted signals					
Country	Appin No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date	Status
EPO	08736808.0	2.4.2008	2263098	7.1.2015	Granted
Germany	08736808.0	2.4.2008	602008036231.0	7.1.2015	Good Standing Paid
France	08736808.0	2.4.2008	2263098	7.1.2015	Good Standing Paid
United Kingdom	08736808.0	2.4.2008	2263098	7.1.2015	Good Standing Paid
USA	12/933,544	2.4.2008	8456364	4.6.2013	Good Standing Paid
PCT	PCT/FI2008/050159	2.4.2008			Expired
Denmark	10829577.5	11.11.2010	2499864		Good Standing Paid
Germany	10829577.5	11.11.2010	602010066471.6		Good Standing Paid
WIPO	PCT/FI10/50908	11.11.2010			EXPIRED

PATENT REEL: 066209 FRAME: 0717

**RECORDED: 01/23/2024**